
SITE

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

ZONING:

PARCEL NUMBER:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

SITE AREA:

LOT NUMBER:

-

-

-

- -
-

-
-

-

-

-

-

-

- -

-

- -

- -

P R O J E C T   I N F O R M A T I O N S H E E T   I N D E X D I R E C T O R Y

P R O J E C T   D E N S I T Y

BUILDING LEVEL TYPE / USE SQ. FT.

19,012
419

3,360
3,422

245

25,301
2,143
3,388

27,723
2,882

27,433
2,882

27,117
2,860

17,409
2,029

TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA
(TOTAL PROJECT FAR

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL AREA
TOTAL COMMON AREA
TOTAL INDOOR AMENITY
TOTAL RETAIL AREA

OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACES
GROUND FLOOR OUTDOOR DOG RUN
2ND FLOOR OUTDOOR POOL DECK
6TH FLOOR OUTDOOR AMENITY DECK
TOTAL OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACES

167,625
2.92 :1)

130,319
15,487
2,388

19,431

660
14,716
6,035

21,418

P R O J E C T   G R O S S   B U I L D I N G   A R E A

-
4 REQ.

-
44 UNITS

TYPE CULVER CITY
3 REQ.

-

4 REQ.
20 STALLSGRAND TOTAL :

OTHER (NON -  RES)

LOS ANGELES
4 STALLS
6 STALLS

5 STALLS
69 STALLS

TOTAL PROVIDED

V I C I N I T Y   M A P

CIVIL TENTATIVE TRACT MAP
CIVIL TENTATIVE TRACT MAP
CIVIL TENTATIVE TRACT MAP
HIGHWAY DEDICATION SITE PLAN
CIVIL EXISTING PARKING EXHIBIT
CIVIL PROPOSED PARKING EXHIBIT
CIVIL EXISTING UTILITY EXHIBIT
CIVIL LID EXHIBIT

C-1
C-2
C-3
C-4
C-5
C-6
C-7
C-8

GROUND LEVEL  LANDSCAPE PLAN
PODIUM LEVEL SITE PLAN
SIXTH LEVEL SITE PLAN

L-1
L-2
L-3

ARCHITECTURE:

CIVIL:

LANDSCAPE:

PHOTOMETRIC
PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN
PHOTOMETRIC 2ND FLOOR PLAN
PHOTOMETRIC 6TH FLOOR PLAN / ROOF

1 OF 3
2 OF 3
3 OF 3

PHOTOMETRIC :

- -

RESIDENTIAL (ASSIGNED) PARKING

LOT
AREA
33,858
23,484

CULVER
LOS ANGELES

TOTAL UNITS
PER CITY CODE

77
40

ADDITIONAL
UNIT REQUEST

27
-

CITY

TRIANGLE CENTRE LP
11955 WEST WASHINGTON BLVD. # 103
CULVER CITY, CA  90066
CONTACT:  KEVIN READ
(T) 310.701.0282
EMAIL: KPR@OCEANHOLD.COM
OR CONTACT: REID KAUFMANN
(T) 424.526.1001
EMAIL: RKAUFMANN@BASTION.LA

BASTION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
11955 WEST WASHINGTON BLVD. # 103
CULVER CITY, CA  90066
CONTACT:  KEVIN READ
(T) 310.701.0282
EMAIL: KPR@OCENHOLD.COM
OR CONTACT: REID KAUFMANN
(T) 424.526.1001
EMAIL: RKAUFMANN@BASTION.LA

OWNER :

APPLICANT:

CIVIL ENGINEER

ARCHITECT

X ENGINEERING & CONSULTING, INC.
6 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE, SUITE #650
SANTA ANA, CA 92707
CONTACT: PUNEET COMAR, P.E., Q.S.D.
(T) 949.522.7727
EMAIL: PUNEET.COMAR@XENGINEERINGINC.COM

PK:ARCHITECTURE
29616 AGOURA ROAD
AGOURA HILLS, CA 91301
CONTACT: BRIAN POLIQUIN
EMIAL: BPOLIQUIN@PKARCHITECTURE.NET
OR CONTACT: ANTHONY MOLINA
EMAIL: AMOLINA@PKARCHITECTURE.NET
(T) 818.584.0057
FAX 818.584.0019

IMA  5281 CALIFORNIA AVE, SUITE 350
IRVINE, CA 92617
CONTACT: BLAIR EVANS
(T) 949.954.7514
EMAIL: BEVANS@IMADESIGN.COM

VECTOR ENGINEERING GROUP
19012 SADDLEBACK RIDGE ROAD
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91351
CONTACT: JO A. RAYNER, PE
(T) 818.818.73109120
EMIAL: VECTORENGINEERINGGROUP.COM

GROUND FLOOR
GROUND FLOOR
GROUND FLOOR
GROUND FLOOR
GROUND FLOOR

2ND FLOOR
2ND FLOOR
2ND FLOOR

3RD FLOOR
3RD FLOOR

4TH FLOOR
4TH FLOOR

5TH FLOOR
5TH FLOOR

6TH FLOOR
6TH FLOOR

COMMERCIAL / RETAIL
COMMON (LOBBY)
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL COMMON AREA
RESIDENTIAL AMENITY (YOGA)

RESIDENTIAL AREA
RESIDENTIAL AMENITY
COMMON AREA

RESIDENTIAL AREA
COMMON AREA

RESIDENTIAL AREA
COMMON AREA

RESIDENTIAL AREA
COMMON AREA

RESIDENTIAL AREA
COMMON AREA

64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, & 71

TYPE III-A  OVER TYPE I-A

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 144 UNIT, 5 STOREY, & 6-STOREY MIXED-USE BUILDING WITH AT-GRADE
COMMERCIAL SPACE AND 2 LEVELS OF SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE SITUATED IN
BETWEEN LOS ANGELES, AND CULVER CITY.

CULVER CITY:
CG- COMMERCIAL GENERAL

LOS ANGELES:
R3-1 MULTIPLE DWELLING ZONE GENERAL PLAN:
MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL SPECIFIC PLAN:
LOS ANGELES COASTAL TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR
TRAFFIC PRIORITY AREA

4236-020-001, 4236-020-002, 4236-020-003, 4236-020-004,
4236-020-005, & 4236-020-006

57,342 SQ FT                  (+/- 1.32 ACRES)
33,858 SQ FT                  (+/- 0.78 ACRES)   CULVER CITY
23,484 SQ FT                  (+/- 0.54 ACRES)   LOS ANGELES

P R O J E C T   U N I T   T Y P E

PARKING  PER AB2345: (0-1 BDRM = 1 SPACE, 2+ BDRM = 1.5 SPACES)
#1 - 11’ HEIGHT INCREASE (TO 67’)
#2 - ADDITIONAL OFF-MENU DENSITY INCREASE 27 UNITS

CULVER CITY
INCENTIVES UTILIZED:
(PER AB 2345)

PARKING PER AB2345: (0-1 BDRM = 1 SPACE, 2+ BDRM = 1.5 SPACES)
#1 - 11’ HEIGHT INCREASE (TO 56’)
#2 - DENSITY CALCULATION: THE AREA OF ANY LAND REQUIRED TO BE
DEDICATED FOR STREET OR ALLEY PURPOSES MAY BE INCLUDED AS LOT AREA
FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING THE MAXIMUM DENSITY PERMITTED BY THE
UNDERLYING ZONE IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED.

LOS ANGELES
INCENTIVES UTILIZED:
(PER AB 2345)

AFFORDABLE
 REQUIRED

12 IN CULVER CITY:

3 IN LOS ANGELES:

AFFORDABILITY
LEVEL

VERY LOW INCOME

EXTREMELY LOW INCOME
WORKFORCE INCOME

AFFORDABLE
 PROVIDED

5

3
11

57,342TOTAL 117 27

19 PROVIDED

PROJECT NAME:

ADDRESS:

TRIANGLE CENTER

3984-3988 S MEIER STREET & 12740-12750 W ZANJA STREET, LA CA 90066

TOTAL UNITS

79 UNITS (55%)
24 UNITS (17%)

5 UNITS (3%)
35 UNITS (24%)

1 UNIT (1%)
144 UNITS

LOS ANGELESCULVER CITY

55 UNITS
20 UNITS

5 UNITS
23 UNITS
1 UNIT

104 UNITS

4 UNITS
24 UNITS

-
12 UNITS

-
40 UNITS

UNIT TYPE

1 BEDROOM
STUDIO

1 BEDROOM + DEN
2 BEDROOM

2 BEDROOM + DEN
TOTAL:

LIGHTING AND SIGNAGE EXHIBIT
CURB USES / STREET PARKING PLAN
REFUSE & RECYCLING MANAGEMENT EXHIBIT
BUILDING SECTIONS
BUILDING SECTIONS
BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING ELEVATIONS
ROOF PLAN
SIXTH FLOOR PLAN
FIFTH FLOOR PLAN
FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
THIRD FLOOR PLAN
SECOND FLOOR PLAN

GROUND FLOOR / SITE PLAN
BASEMENT PARKING LEVEL P1 FLOOR PLAN
BASEMENT PARKING LEVEL P2 FLOOR PLAN
OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS - LOS ANGELES SIDE
OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS - CULVER CITY SIDE
CITY MAP
NEIGHBORHOOD SITE PHOTOS ON MEIER ST.
NEIGHBORHOOD SITE PHOTOS ON ZANJA ST.
NEIGHBORHOOD SITE PHOTOS ON WASHINGTON BLVD.
LOS ANGELES CITY PROJECT INFORMATION
CULVER CITY PROJECT INFORMATIONAP-0cc

AP-0la
AP-1
AP-1a
AP-1b
AP-2
AP-3
AP-4
AP-5
AP-6
AP-7

AP-8
AP-9
AP-10
AP-11
AP-12
AP-13
AP-14
AP-15
AP-16
AP-17
AP-18

AP-19
AP-20 MATERIAL BOARD

P R O J E C T   A F F O R D A B L E   U N I T S

SPR, PROJECT UTILIZING AB 2345 FOR ADDITIONAL DENSITY WITH 2 INCENTIVES UTILIZED PLUS PARKING REQUIREMENT

15 REQUIRED

TOTAL
UNITS

104
40

144

P R O J E C T   P A R K I N G

L E G A L   D E S C R I P T I O N
THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT IS SITUATED IN THE

CITY OF CULVER CITY AND LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND IS  DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
LOTS 64 TO 71 INCLUSIVE OF TRACT 5951, PARTLY WITHIN THE CITY
OF CULVER CITY AND PARTLY WITHIN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 77 PAGE 72 OF MAPS, IN THE
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

P R O J E C T   O P E N   S P A C E
REQUIRED
(LOS ANGELES (PER LAMC SECTION 12.21.G):
(CULVER CITY (PER CCMC 17.400.065-G-3;):
TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED:

PROVIDED
(LOS ANGELES (PER LAMC SECTION 12.21.G):
(CULVER CITY (PER CCMC 17.400.065-G-3;):
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED:

4,300 SQ FT)
10,400 SQ FT)
14,700 SQ FT

15,953 SQ FT)
14,988 SQ FT)
30,941 SQ FT

P R O J E C T   B I C Y C L E   P A R K I N G

RESIDENTIAL SHORT TERM
RETAIL

TANDEM TENANT
COMPACT (LA)
STANDARD SINGLE TENANT
ACCESSIBLE NON-VAN

EV PARKING STALL
ACCESSIBLE VAN

19x2 = 38

13
-
72

5
1
8

82

17 x2 = 34
-

69

4

-
-

5
1
4
61 107 168 (>166)

TOTAL
STALLS

BASEMENT
LEVEL -2

BASEMENT
LEVEL -1

GROUND
FLOOR

PARKING PROVIDED

ALL PARKING IS SHARED BY BOTH CITIES
GRAND TOTAL SITE PARKING REQUIRED
CULVER CITY       COMMERCIAL RETAIL

CULVER CITY       RESIDENTIAL
LOS ANGELES      RESIDENTIAL

PARKING REQUIRED
46
120

55
221

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PROVIDED:
GROUND
FLOOR

BASEMENT
LEVEL -1

BASEMENT
LEVEL -2

TOTAL
STALLSCOMMERCIAL PARKING

STANDARD
COMPACT (LA)
ACCESSIBLE
ACCESSIBLE VAN
CLEAN AIR
HOV
TOTAL COMMERCIAL PROVIDED:

20

2
1
3
2
28

38

38

58

2

3
1

2

GROUND
FLOOR

BASEMENT
LEVEL -1

BASEMENT
LEVEL -2

TOTAL
STALLS

28 99 107TOTAL SITE PARKING PROVIDED:

AP-21 RENDERINGS
AP-22 RENDERINGS
AP-23 RENDERINGS

FIRE ACCESS SITE PLANAP-7b

DUAL JURISDICTION PROJECT COVER SHEETAP-0

14,000 SQ FT)
15,240 SQ FT)

AP-18a

3 STALLS
4 STALLS

4 STALLS
64 STALLS

TOTAL REQUIRED

40 REQ.13 REQ.RESIDENTIAL LONG TERM 54 STALLS53 STALLS

SITE DETAILSAP-7a

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL PARKING REQUIRED 166

66 (>55)

234 (>221)
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SEE OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS SHEET AP1.6

C U L V E R   C I T Y   -   B I C Y C L E   P A R K I N G

PARCEL NUMBER:

SITE AREA:

LOT NUMBER:

4236-020-001, 4236-020-002, 4236-020-003, 4236-020-004,
4236-020-005, 4236-020-006, 4236-020-030

33,858 SQ FT (0.77± ACRE)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ZONING: CG- COMMERCIAL GENERAL

104 UNIT 6-STOREY MIXED-USE BUILDING WITH AT-GRADE COMMERCIAL SPACE AND 2 LEVELS OF
SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT:
PER CCMC 17.400.065.E.4-2
ADJACENT TO R3 ZONE

64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69

45'-0" IN CG ZONE ON LOTS LESS THAN 150 FEET IN DEPTH
+ 22'-0" HEIGHT PER AB 2345 INCENTIVE #1
= 67'-0" MAX. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 67'-0"  6 - STOREY

SETBACKS REQUIRED:
PER CCMC 17.400.065.E.4-2

BELOW GRADE: NO SETBACKS REQUIRED

FRONT: (WASHINGTON BLVD.) NO SETBACKS REQUIRED (ADJACENT TO NON-RESIDENTIAL ZONE)

SIDE: (ZANJA ST) NO SETBACKS REQUIRED (ADJACENT TO NON-RESIDENTIAL ZONE)

REAR: ADJ. TO L.A. R-3 PARCEL (MEIER ST.)
BLDG. 15'< 10' SETBACK IS REQUIRED (ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL ZONE)
BLDG. 15'> A 60-DEGREE, CLEAR-ZONE ANGLE MUST BE MAINTAINED, MEASURED

FROM 15 FEET ABOVE THE EXISTING GRADE, AND 10 FEET FROM THE
REAR PROPERTY LINES. (ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL ZONE)

BLDG. 45'> 50' SETBACK IS REQUIRED (ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL ZONE)

SETBACKS PROVIDED:
(WAIVER OF SETBACKS)

BELOW GRADE: 4" TO 7'-2" VARIES

FRONT: (WASHINGTON BLVD.) 5' TO 22' VARIES (ADJACENT TO NON-RESIDENTIAL ZONE)

SIDE: (ZANJA ST.) 0' TO 1'-8" (ADJACENT TO NON-RESIDENTIAL ZONE)

REAR: ADJ. TO L.A. R-3 PARCEL (MEIER ST.)
BLDG. 15'< 0' TO 11'-10"  (ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL ZONE)
BLDG. 15'> 0' TO 11'-10"  (ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL ZONE)
BLDG. 45'> 0' TO 11'-10"  (ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL ZONE)

PROPOSED GROSS SQ FT:
(CULVER CITY FAR)

19,012 SQ FT - RETAIL
     419 SQ FT - COMMON (LOBBY)
92,955 SQ FT - RESIDENTIAL
  2,143 SQ FT - AMENITY
11,472 SQ FT - COMMON
126,001 SQ FT GROSS

INCENTIVES UTILIZED:
(PER AB 2345)

PARKING PER AB2345: (0-1 BDRM = 1 SPACE, 2+ BDRM = 1.5 SPACES)
#1 22’ HEIGHT INCREASE (TO 67’) FROM 45 FOOT CODE LIMIT (PER AB 2345)
#2 SETBACK: WAIVER OF SETBACK REQUIRED FOR CULVER CITY PORTION OF PROJECT SIDE
ADJACENT TO CITY OF LOS ANGELES R3 ZONE
#3 DENSITY BONUS INCENTIVE (PER GC 65915(e)(1)):

C U L V E R   C I T Y   -   U N I T   T Y P E
AVERAGE SQ FT.

942 SQ FT
1,178 SQ FT.

MIX.QUANTITY

104 UNITS

4.8 %

UNIT TYPE

1 BEDROOM + DEN
2 BEDROOM

5 UNITS
23 UNITS 22.1 %

TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED:
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED:

10,400 SQ FT)
15,240 SQ FT)

C U L V E R   C I T Y   -   O P E N   S P A C E

SPR, PROJECT UTILIZING AB2345 FOR ADDITIONAL DENSITY WITH 2 INCENTIVES UTILIZED PLUS PARKING REQUIREMENT

C U L V E R   C I T Y   -   P A R K I N G   R E Q U I R E D
STALLS

REQUIRED

55

55

36

FORMULA
(CODE SECTION)

QUANTITY

1/350 SQ FT (PER CCMC 17.320.020 - TABLE 3-3B)

1 BEDROOM

19,012 SQ. FT OF RETAIL

2 + BEDROOM

RETAIL SPACE:  A, B, C, & D

55 UNITS

24 UNITS

1 PER UNIT (PER AB 2345)

1.5 PER UNIT (PER AB 2345)
119

C U L V E R   C I T Y   -   P A R K I N G   P R O V I D E D
RETAIL

CODE SECTION
RETAIL

PARKING STALL TYPE

ACCESSIBLE

STALLS
PROVIDED

63

ACCESSIBLE (VAN)
EV CAPABLE 20 %  OF REQUIRED PARKING (26)

STANDARD / TANDEM
PER TABLE 11B-208.2
PER TABLE 11B-208.2

 5
1

26

PER AB-2345

CCMC SECTION 17.320.035. SUB SECTION O.2.A

FULL EV CHARGING 10 %  OF REQUIRED PARKING (13) 13
121 (>119)

FORMULAVEHICLE PARKING STALLS REQUIRED
55 RETAIL VEHICLE STALLS

BICYCLE
STALLS

PROVIDED

14

23 (>20)

BICYCLE
STALLS

REQUIRED

13 (LONG TERM)

20TOTAL:

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL:

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL:

C U L V E R   C I T Y   -   P R O J E C T   I N F O R M A T I O N

201 PER UNIT (PER AB 2345)STUDIO 20 UNITS

STUDIO 20 UNITS
1 BEDROOM 55 UNITS

1,280 SQ FT.2 BEDROOM + DEN 1 UNITS 1%

52.9 %
19.2 %

833 SQ FT
658 SQ FT

EV READY 10 %  OF REQUIRED PARKING (13) CCMC SECTION 17.320.035. SUB SECTION O.2.B
CCMC SECTION 17.320.035. SUB SECTION O.2.C

55TOTAL RETAIL:

ACCESSIBLE
39

ACCESSIBLE (VAN)
EV CAPABLE 20 %  OF REQUIRED PARKING

STANDARD
PER TABLE 11B-208.2
PER TABLE 11B-208.2

2
1

12

PER CCMC 17.320.020 - TABLE 3-3B

CCMC SECTION 17.320.035. SUB SECTION O.2.A

FULL EV CHARGING 10 %  OF REQUIRED PARKING 6
EV READY 10 %  OF REQUIRED PARKING CCMC SECTION 17.320.035. SUB SECTION O.2.B

CCMC SECTION 17.320.035. SUB SECTION O.2.C
66 (>55)TOTAL RETAIL:

6

RESIDENTIAL
CODE SECTION

RESIDENTIAL
PARKING STALL TYPE

STALLS
PROVIDED

13

45 % OF REQUIRED VEHICLE STALLS 3 (SHORT TERM)

TYPE / USE

TOTAL:

C U L V E R   C I T Y   -   A F F O R D A B L E   U N I T S
UNIT TYPE

2 BEDROOMS
1 BEDROOMS

TOTAL

5
8

VERY LOW INCOME
UNITS PROVIDED

WORKFORCE INCOME
UNITS PROVIDED

EXTREMELY LOW INCOME
UNITS PROVIDED

2
2 6

3

TOTAL PROVIDED:

165 11 -TOTAL

STUDIOS -
-

1 2 - 3

16

81 BEDROOM + DEN 5 UNITS 1.5 PER UNIT (PER AB 2345)

1IN ADDITION TO THE CODE REQUIRED BICYCLE PARKING SPACES, ONE BICYCLE SHARING
SPACE WITH ACCOMPANYING BICYCLE TO BE OWNED/ENSURED/MAINTAINED BY THE
PROJECT’S PROPERTY MANAGEMENT COMPANY.

(PER CCMC 17.320.045)

121 RESIDENTIAL VEHICLE STALLS 10% OF REQUIRED VEHICLE STALLS

1 (SHORT TERM)

55 TOTAL STALLS REQUIRED 45 % OF TOTAL REQUIRED VEHICLE STALLS 3 (SHORT TERM)
(NON RES. USES - EMPLOYEE & VISITORS)

C U L V E R   C I T Y   -   D E N S I T Y
PARCELS LOT

AREA

33,858 / 0.77 ACRES

50 % DENSITY
BONUS

PER AB 2345
(applied to base

density)
+26 UNITS

OVERALL
CULVER CITY

PARCEL UNITS

104 UNITS

ADDITIONAL
DENSITY BONUS

INCENTIVE
REQUEST

27 UNITS

TOTAL DWELLING
UNITS WITH 50%
DENSITY BONUS

51+26 = 77 UNITS

COMMUNITY
BENEFIT DENSITY @

65
DU / ACRE PER
17.400.065.E.3.a

65 DU/ACRE= 50.52
= 51 UNITS

BASE DENSITY PER
CCMC 17.220.020.A

(TABLE 2-6) AND
CCMC 17.400.065.E.3

35 DU/ACRE = 27.2 = 27UNITS

AFFORDABILITY
15% OF BASE DENSITY (28 UNITS) AS VLI UNITS:  4.2 UNITS = 5 VLI UNITS FOR 55 YEARS

C.C. COMM. BENEFIT: 15% OF TOTAL UNITS @ 65 DU/ACRE (77 UNITS):  11.55 UNITS

AB 2345 REQ.:

15% OF AB 2345 DENSITY BONUS UNITS (27 UNITS): 4.05
TOTAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT UNITS:15.6 UNITS = 16 AFFORDABLE UNITS FOR 55 YEARS

TOTAL AFFORDABLE: 16 UNITS (5 VLI, 11 WORKFORCE) OR 15.4% OF TOTAL CULVER CITY PARCEL UNITS

 job number: 17-61.10

12
72

7 
W

as
hi

ng
to

n 
B

ou
le

va
rd

C
ul

ve
r 

C
ity

, C
al

ifo
rn

ia
 9

00
66

Tr
ia

ng
le

 C
en

te
r 

- 
m

ix
ed

 u
se

 b
ui

ld
in

g

date: 04.22.2021

revised entitlement

29619 agoura road
agoura hills . california 91301

t: 818.584.0057 f: 866.800.1289
w: pkarchitecture.net

pk
:a

rc
hi

te
ct

ur
e21-0422

revised entitlement
21-0506

revised plans
21-0617

revised plans
21-0630

prc comments
21-0817

LA side comments
21-0930

revised entitlement
21-1004

parking study
22-0217 22-0307

revised entitlement
22-0415
revised entitlement

ap
0-

cc

F
:\P

R
O

J
E

C
TS

\1
7-

61
.10

 T
ri

an
gl

e 
C

en
te

r-
 W

as
hi

ng
to

n 
B

lv
d\

03
 D

es
ig

n\
`v

01
 s

tu
di

o 
ch

an
ge

s\
~

10
 p

la
nn

in
g\

ap
0 

co
ve

r 
sh

ee
ts

.d
w

g,
 8

/2
/2

02
2 

10
:5

1:1
2 

A
M

, D
W

G
 T

o 
P

D
F

.p
c3



L O S   A N G E L E S   -   D E N S I T Y

PARCEL NUMBER:

SITE AREA (CURRENT LOT):

LOT NUMBER & (SQ FT):

4236-020-030

19,650 SQ FT (+/- 0.45 ACRES)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

ZONING: R3-1 MULTIPLE DWELLING ZONE - GENERAL PLAN: MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL SPECIFIC
PLAN: LOS ANGELES COASTAL TRANSPORTATION CORRIDOR

ALLOWABLE BUILDING
HEIGHT:

LOT #70 (9,442 SQ FT), & LOT # 71 (10,208 SQ FT)

   45'-0"  (R3-1 ZONE PER LAMC 12.2.1)
+ 11'-0"  INCREASE IN HEIGHT -  "PER LAMC 12.22-A.25(F)(5)"
   56'-0"  MAX. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 56'-0", 5-STOREY

DEDICATION REQUIRED: 3' FRONT YARD (MEIER ST)
5' SIDE YARD (ZANJA ST) REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED
2'-6" ALLEY (ALLEY) REQUESTING TO BE WAIVED
15' CORNER (MEIER ST, & ZANJA ST)

HIGHWAY EASEMENTS: - 2,851 SQ FT (0.06± ACRE)

SETBACKS PROVIDED: 15' FRONT YARD (MEIER ST)
8' SIDE YARD (ZANJA ST)

BUILDABLE AREA (FAR): 16,928 SQ FT (0.39± ACRES)
SETBACK AREA: - 3,705 SQ FT (0.15± ACRE)

FLOOR AREA ALLOWED: 68,559 SQ FT (16,928 * 3:1 = 50,784)

PROPOSED GROSS SQ FT: 37,364 SQ FT - RESIDENTIAL
     245 SQ FT - AMENITY
  4,015 SQ FT - COMMON
41,624 SQ FT - TOTAL GROSS

INCENTIVES UTILIZED:
(PER LAMC 12.22.A.25)

PARKING PER CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SEC. 65915(P)(1) =
(0-1 BDRM = 1 SPACE, 2 + BDRM = 1.5 SPACES)
#1 - 11’ HEIGHT INCREASE TO 56’ - PER LAMC 12.22.A.25(F)(5)
#2 - DENSITY CALCULATION PER LAMC 12.22.A.25(F)(7)
"AREA DEDICATED FOR STREET OR ALLEY PURPOSES MAY BE INCLUDED AS LOT
AREA FOR PURPOSES OF CALCULATING THE MAXIMUM DENSITY PERMITTED BY THE
UNDERLYING ZONE IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED."

"LOT
AREA

(DENSITY)"
23,484

BASE DENSITY
@ 55 DU / ACRE

30

32.5 % DENSITY
BONUS

PER AB 2345
40

PROPOSED DENSITY:

AFFORDABLE
UNITS

REQUIRED
3

AFFORDABLE
UNITS

PROVIDED
3

40

L O S   A N G E L E S   -   U N I T   T Y P E
AVERAGE SQ FT.

816 SQ FT
620 SQ FT.

1,191 SQ FT.

MIX.QUANTITY

40 UNITS

10%
60%

UNIT TYPE

1 BEDROOM
STUDIO

2 BEDROOM
TOTAL:

4 UNITS
24 UNITS
12 UNITS 30%

L O S   A N G E L E S   -   P R O J E C T   I N F O R M A T I O N

SPR, PROJECT UTILIZING "LAMC 12.22.A.25" FOR ADDITIONAL DENSITY WITH 2 INCENTIVES UTILIZED PLUS PARKING REQUIREMENT

L O S   A N G E L E S   -   A F F O R D A B L E   U N I T S
UNIT TYPE

STUDIOS

2 BEDROOMS
1 BEDROOMS

TOTAL

1
1
1

VERY LOW INCOME
UNITS PROVIDED

MODERATE INCOME
UNITS PROVIDED

EXTREMELY LOW INCOME
UNITS PROVIDED

-
-
-

(10% OF BASE DENSITY)
TOTAL PROVIDED:

3-
TOTAL

3

SETBACKS REQUIRED:

3' FRONT YARD (MEIER ST)
15' CORNER (MEIER ST, & ZANJA ST)

ADDRESS: 3984 S. MEIER ST, 12750 W ZANJA ST.,
3988 S. MEIER ST, 12740 W. ZANJA S.

ALLEY AREA (MERGE):   3,834 SQ FT (+/- 0.09 ACRES)
SITE AREA (INCLUSIVE OF ALLEY 23,484 SQ FT (+/- 0.54 ACRES)

1
1
1
3

-
-
-

-

UNDER VTTM & LAMC 12.22.A.25(F)(7)):

DEDICATION PROVIDED:

15' FRONT YARD (MEIER ST)
8' SIDE YARD YARD (ZANJA ST) (5' MIN. + 1' FOR EACH STORY OVER 2ND FLOOR)

BUILDING LEVEL TYPE / USE SQ. FT.
419

3,360
1,087

245

8,030
736

8,509
736

8,341
736

8,543
732

TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL AREA
TOTAL COMMON AREA

OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACES
GROUND FLOOR OUTDOOR DOG RUN
2ND FLOOR OUTDOOR POOL DECK
6TH FLOOR OUTDOOR AMENITY DECK
TOTAL OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACES

41,474

36,783
4,691

662
7,256
6,035

13,953

GROUND FLOOR
GROUND FLOOR
GROUND FLOOR
GROUND FLOOR

2ND FLOOR
2ND FLOOR

3RD FLOOR
3RD FLOOR

4TH FLOOR
4TH FLOOR

5TH FLOOR
5TH FLOOR

P1 PARKING ACCESS
RESIDENTIAL
RESIDENTIAL COMMON AREA
RESIDENTIAL AMENITY (YOGA)

RESIDENTIAL AREA
COMMON AREA

RESIDENTIAL AREA
COMMON AREA

RESIDENTIAL AREA
COMMON AREA

RESIDENTIAL AREA
COMMON AREA

P R O J E C T   G R O S S   B U I L D I N G   A R E A

L O S   A N G E L E S   -   B I C Y C L E   P A R K I N G

L O S   A N G E L E S   -   P A R K I N G   R E Q U I R E D
STALLS

REQUIRED

24
4

18

FORMULA
PER (AB 2345)

QUANTITY

1 PER UNIT

UNIT TYPE

1 BEDROOM
STUDIO

2 BEDROOM

4 UNITS
24 UNITS
12 UNITS

1 PER UNIT
1.5 PER UNIT

46

L O S   A N G E L E S   -   P A R K I N G   P R O V I D E D
CODE SECTION

30 % OF PARKING PROVIDED
LAMC SECTION 99.04.106.4.2.

RESIDENTIAL PARKING STALL TYPE

ACCESSIBLE

STALLS
PROVIDED

22

ACCESSIBLE (VAN)
CLEAN AIR / VANPOOL / EV

STANDARD / TANDEM
PER TABLE 11B-208.2
PER TABLE 11B-208.2

2
1
6

GOV'T CODE SEC. 65915(P)(1)

PER TABLE 5.106.5.2

FUTURE ELECTRIC VEHICLE 16

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION (4 OF 16)PER TABLE 5.106.5.3.3
47 (>46)

FORMULABICYCLE PARKING

40 RESIDENTIAL UNITS

STALLS
PROVIDED

6SHORT - TERM 1 / 10 UNITS

46
40LONG - TERM 1 / 1 UNITS

STALLS
REQUIRED

4
40
44TOTAL:

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL:

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL:

PARKING RATIOS PROVIDED PER DENSITY BONUS STATUTE, CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE SEC. 65915(P)(1)

P R O J E C T   O P E N   S P A C E
TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED:
(PER LAMC SECTION 12.21.G):

TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED:
(PER LAMC SECTION 12.21.G):

4,300 SQ FT)

15,953 SQ FT)

SEE OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS SHEET AP1.7

L O S   A N G E L E S   -   C O N S T R U C T I O N   SQ. FT.
TOTALS

89,851 SQ FT.

NON-RESIDENTIAL
FLOOR AREA

RESIDENTIAL
FLOOR ARE

38,986 SQ FT.

UNIT TYPE

FLOOR AREA 50,865 SQ FT.
100 %43 %TOTAL RATIOS 57 %
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SECOND FLOOR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
2,303 S.F.

SECOND FLOOR
COMMON OPEN SPACE
4,601 S.F.

THIRD FLOOR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
2,045 S.F.

THIRD FLOOR
COMMON OPEN SPACE
0 S.F.

FOURTH FLOOR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
1,898 S.F.

FOURTH FLOOR
COMMON OPEN SPACE
0 S.F.

FIFTH FLOOR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
1,898 S.F.

FIFTH FLOOR
COMMON OPEN SPACE
0 S.F.

SIXTH FLOOR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
2,926 S.F.

SIXTH FLOOR
COMMON OPEN SPACE
0 S.F.

732 SQ. FT.
CORRIDOR 2 BEDROOM

UNIT 226

ST
OP

STOP

TRANSFORMER

PME SWITCH

TRANSFORMER

CAPACITOR

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
TYP. 5'-0" DEPTH

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
TYP. 5'-0" DEPTH

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
TYP. 5'-0" DEPTH

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
TYP. 5'-0" DEPTH

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
TYP. 5'-0" DEPTH

ST
OP

STOP

TRANSFORMER

PME SWITCH

TRANSFORMER

CAPACITOR

GROUND FLOOR
COMMON OPEN SPACE
0 S.F.

GROUND FLOOR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
0 S.F.

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

84
75

80 75 158

385

160

11070320

165112100260

275

132

155

N.A.P.N.A.P.N.A.P.

N.A.P. N.A.P. N.A.P.

N.A.P.N.A.P.N.A.P.

N.A.P. N.A.P.

2,458

2,143

80 75 114

213

75

75

7577808077262

93

120

84

155

155

70
85

N.A.P.

STUDIO
UNIT 212

155

155

315

320

77
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80 75 114
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75

7577808077

155

155

115

92

205

80 75 114
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7575

77808077
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scale: 1/16" = 1'-0"

open space calculations
culver side

o p e n   s p a c e   -   c u l v e r   c i t y

ap
3

true north

SECOND FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

OPEN SPACE PROVIDED:

FOURTH FLOOR

FIFTH FLOOR
21 UNITS x 100 S.F. MIN. REQUIRED = 2,100 S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 2,303 S.F.
COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 4,601 S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 6,904 S.F.

23 UNITS x 100 S.F. MIN. REQUIRED = 2,300 S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE  PROVIDED = 2,045 S.F.
COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED =        0 S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 2,045 S.F.

23 UNITS x 100 S.F. REQUIRED = 2,300 S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 1,898 S.F.
COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED =       0 S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED  = 1,898 S.F.

21 UNITS x 100 S.F. REQUIRED = 2,100 S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 1,898 S.F.
COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED =       0  S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED  = 1,898 S.F.

scale: 1/8" = 1'-0"
typical unit private open space

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: PER CCMC 17.400.065-G-3;

3a. EACH UNIT, EXCEPT STUDIO MICRO-UNITS,  SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 75 SQUARE FEET OF COMMON AND/OR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE. STUDIO MICRO-UNITS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE PRIVATE OPEN SPACE. HOWEVER,
A MINIMUM OF 100 SQUARE FEET OF COMMON OPEN SPACE PER UNIT SHALL BE REQUIRED, OF WHICH 100% MAY
BE LOCATED ON THE ROOFTOP.

3d. PRIVATE AND COMMON OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS MAY BE SATISFIED BY A SELECTION OR COMBINATION
OF THE FOLLOWING:  ATRIUMS, BALCONIES, COURTYARDS, DECKS, GARDENS, GYMS/EXERCISE ROOMS, PATIOS,
PLAYGROUNDS/TOT LOTS, ROOFTOP DECKS, PATIOS AND GARDENS, AND SWIMMING POOLS.  THE DIRECTOR MAY
APPROVE SIMILAR AMENITIES NOT LISTED ABOVE.

SIXTH FLOOR
16 UNITS x 100 S.F. REQUIRED = 1,600 S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 2,926 S.F.
COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED =        0 S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED  = 2,926 S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 11,070 S.F.
COMMON OPEN SPACE PROVIDED =   4,601 S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED  = 15,671 S.F.

UNIT COUNT COMMON AND/OR PRIVATE OPEN SPACE TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED
104 UNITS 100 S.F. / UNIT 10,400 S.F.

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED:

l e g e n d

= PRIVATE / COMMON OPEN SPACE#



PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
703 S.F.

SECOND FLOOR
COMMON OPEN SPACE
7,256 S.F.

THIRD FLOOR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
698 S.F.

THIRD FLOOR
COMMON OPEN SPACE
0 S.F.

THIRD FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
709 S.F.

COMMON OPEN SPACE
FOURTH FLOOR

FIFTH FLOOR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
698 S.F.

COMMON OPEN SPACE
0 S.F.

FIFTH FLOORGROUND FLOOR
COMMON OPEN SPACE
662 S.F.

GROUND FLOOR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
320 S.F.

SIXTH FLOOR
PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
0 S.F.

COMMON OPEN SPACE
6,035 S.F.

SIXTH FLOOR

0 S.F.

SECOND FLOOR

732 SQ. FT.
CORRIDOR 2 BEDROOM

UNIT 226

732 SQ. FT.
CORRIDOR 2 BEDROOM

UNIT 226

ELEV.

ELEV.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
6' MIN. IN ANY DIRECTION

ST
OP

STOP

TRANSFORMER

PME SWITCH

TRANSFORMER

CAPACITOR

ST
OP

STOP

TRANSFORMER

PME SWITCH

TRANSFORMER

CAPACITOR

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CULVER CITY
CITY OF LOS ANGELES

MAXIMUM 50 S.F. PER UNIT COUNTED TOWARD TOTAL
AREAS ARE A MINIMUM OF 6'-0" IN ANY DIRECTION
REFER TO FLOOR PLANS.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
6' MIN. IN ANY DIRECTION

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
6' MIN. IN ANY DIRECTION

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
6' MIN. IN ANY DIRECTION

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
6' MIN. IN ANY DIRECTION

18'-1"

6'

MAXIMUM 50 S.F. PER UNIT COUNTED TOWARD TOTAL
AREAS ARE A MINIMUM OF 6'-0" IN ANY DIRECTION
REFER TO FLOOR PLANS.

MAXIMUM 50 S.F. PER UNIT COUNTED TOWARD TOTAL
AREAS ARE A MINIMUM OF 6'-0" IN ANY DIRECTION
REFER TO FLOOR PLANS.

MAXIMUM 50 S.F. PER UNIT COUNTED TOWARD TOTAL
AREAS ARE A MINIMUM OF 6'-0" IN ANY DIRECTION
REFER TO FLOOR PLANS.

MAXIMUM 50 S.F. PER UNIT COUNTED TOWARD TOTAL
AREAS ARE A MINIMUM OF 6'-0" IN ANY DIRECTION
REFER TO FLOOR PLANS.

MAXIMUM 50 S.F. PER UNIT COUNTED TOWARD TOTAL
AREAS ARE A MINIMUM OF 6'-0" IN ANY DIRECTION
REFER TO FLOOR PLANS.

15
'

15
'

60

120

87

75

67

78

78

78

OUTDOOR
AMENITY
7,256 SF

75

87

115

78

78

78

60

60

67

68

101

119

78

78

78

60

60

67

67

60

60

75

87

115

78

78

78

6,035

75

95

75

75

339

323

60

N.A.P.N.A.P.N.A.P.

N.A.P. N.A.P. N.A.P.
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scale: 1/16" = 1'-0"

open space calculations
los angeles side

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED (PER LAMC SECTION 12.21.G):
100 SF OF OPEN SPACE IS REQUIRED FOR UNITS WITH LESS THAN (<) 3 HABITABLE ROOMS
125 SF OF OPEN SPACE IS REQUIRED FOR UNITS WITH 3 HABITABLE ROOMS
175 SF OF OPEN SPACE IS REQUIRED FOR UNITS WITH MORE THAN (>)3 HABITABLE ROOMS

GROUND FLOOR

6 - UNITS W/ (<) 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 100 S.F. = 600 S.F.
3 - UNITS W/ 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 125 S.F. = 375 S.F.
0 - UNITS W/ (>) 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 175 S.F. = 000 S.F.
REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 975 S.F.

PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE = 703 S.F.
"NOTE:"ONLY 50 S.F. OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE / UNIT CAN BE COUNTED
TOWARDS THE TOTAL OPEN SPACE S.F."

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (9 UNITS @ 50 S.F. EACH) = 450 S.F."
PROVIDED COMMON OPEN SPACE = 7,256 S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 7,706 S.F.

SECOND FLOOR

6 - UNITS W/ (<) 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 100 S.F. = 600 S.F.
3 - UNITS W/ 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 125 S.F. = 375 S.F.
0 - UNITS W/ (>) 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 175 S.F. = 000 S.F.
REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 975 S.F.

PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE = 698 S.F.
"NOTE:"ONLY 50 S.F. OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE / UNIT CAN BE COUNTED
TOWARDS THE TOTAL OPEN SPACE S.F."

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (9 UNITS @ 50 S.F. EACH) = 450 S.F."
PROVIDED COMMON OPEN SPACE =    0 S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 450 S.F.

THIRD FLOOR

o p e n   s p a c e   -   l o s   a n g e l e s

6 - UNITS W/ (<) 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 100 S.F. = 600 S.F.
3 - UNITS W/ 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 125 S.F. = 375 S.F.
0 - UNITS W/ (>) 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 175 S.F. = 000 S.F.
REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 975 S.F.

PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE = 709 S.F.
"NOTE:"ONLY 50 S.F. OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE / UNIT CAN BE COUNTED
TOWARDS THE TOTAL OPEN SPACE S.F."

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (9 UNITS @ 50 S.F. EACH) = 450 S.F."
PROVIDED COMMON OPEN SPACE =    0 S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 450 S.F.

FOURTH FLOOR

6 - UNITS W/ (<) 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 100 S.F. = 600 S.F.
3 - UNITS W/ 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 125 S.F. = 375 S.F.
0 - UNITS W/ (>) 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 175 S.F. = 000 S.F.
REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 975 S.F.

PROVIDED PRIVATE OPEN SPACE = 698 S.F.
NOTE:"ONLY 50 S.F. OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE / UNIT CAN BE COUNTED
TOWARDS THE TOTAL OPEN SPACE S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE (9 UNITS @ 50 S.F. EACH) = 450 S.F."
PROVIDED COMMON OPEN SPACE =   0 S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 450 S.F.

FIFTH FLOOR

0 - UNITS = 0 S.F.
REQUIRED OPEN SPACE = 0 S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 0 S.F."
PROVIDED COMMON OPEN SPACE = 6,035 S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 6,035 S.F.

SIXTH FLOOR

15% REQUIRED LANDSCAPE WITHIN COMMON OPEN SPACE
13,953 S.F. @ 15% = 2,093 S.F.
PROVIDED LANDSCAPE @ COMMON OPEN SPACE: = 3,740 S.F.

LANDSCAPE REQUIRED

4 - UNITS W/ (<) 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 100 S.F. = 400 S.F.
0 - UNITS W/ 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 125 S.F. = 000 S.F.
0 - UNITS W/ (>) 3 HABITABLE ROOMS @ 175 S.F. = 000 S.F.
OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: = 400 S.F.

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: = 320 S.F.
"NOTE:"ONLY 50 S.F. OF PRIVATE OPEN SPACE / UNIT CAN BE COUNTED
TOWARDS THE TOTAL OPEN SPACE S.F."

PRIVATE OPEN SPACE ALLOWED (4 UNITS @ 50 S.F. EACH): = 200 S.F."
PROVIDED COMMON OPEN SPACE: = 662 S.F.
TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: = 862 S.F.

ap
4

true north

GRAND TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED = 4,300 S.F.
GRAND TOTAL OPEN SPACE PROVIDED = 15,953 S.F.

l e g e n d

= PRIVATE / COMMON OPEN SPACE#
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CUT-CURB RAMP
SCALE: 1"=1'-0"

 
TYPICAL PARKING STALL
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

 
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL SYMBOL
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

 
BICYCLE RACK DETAIL
SCALE: 1"=1'-0"
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trash waste management plan

true north

commercial trash room

(2) 3 yard trash bin
(2) 3 yard recycle bin
100 sq ft of recycle area

residential trash room

(3) 3 yard trash bin
(2) 3 yard recycle bin

residential trash room

(1) 3 yard trash bin
(1) 3 yard recycle bin

(2) 3 yard organic bin

note:

trash will be installed in all
trash rooms which will be
connected to a private
sanitary sewer

(1) 3 yard organic bin

(1) 3 yard organic bin

trash enclosure curb detail

-

a

-

b

residential trash chutes

-

C

-

a

a

enlarged trash enclosure detail b

enlarged trash enclosure detail c
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 job number: 17-61.10

date: 04.12.2021

Light Fixture Sample View Light Fixture Sample View

Lighting Signage
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 job number: 17-61.10

date: 04.12.2021

2

2

Meier West e levat ion f lat

Washington South e levat ion f lat

mater ia ls l ist

cc courtyard f lat rendering on washington b lvd .

exterior stucco: hard trowel smooth finish, painted to 
match “Dunn Edwards” DE6384 - Iron Fixture 

exterior cladding: wood color panel

exterior cladding (soffit): wood color panels
(under canopies & balconies)

corrugated: anodized dark gray

concrete: exposed concrete wall with
6” board form pattern, dark gray

metal storefront / canopy: aluminum anodized
dark gray

metal storefront: aluminum anodized clear

roof screen: mechanical metal screen

glazing: clear glass

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1 2

2

1

2

44

7 6

69

9 9

1 10

9

6 2 26

5 9 72

1

5

1 2 14

5 5

26

67

89

5 9

9 6 9

6 6 9

6 9

3

exter ior c ladding at  canopy perspect ive

6 96 material board6

1

2 5EXTERIOR CLADDING

METAL STOREFRONT/
CANOPY 
ANODIZED DARK GRAY

EXTERIOR COLOR
DE6384: IRON FIXTURE

WOOD COLORED PANEL
EXPOSED CONCRETE
6” FORM BOARD PATTERN 

3 EXTERIOR CLADDING (SOFFIT)
WOOD COLORED PANEL

4 CORRUGATED METAL
ANODIZED DARK GREY

7 METAL STOREFRONT 
ANODIZED CLEAR

8 METAL ROOF SCREEN
CORRUGATED

9 CLEAR GLASS WINDOW
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BASIS OF BEARINGS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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CIVIL ENGINEER

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

UTILITIES

ABBREVIATIONS
∠

℄

OWNER

NET:

LEGENDEARTHWORK QUANTITIES

TENTATIVE TRACT NO. _____
LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CULVER CITY

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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CURVE TABLE NUMBERED LOT SUMMARY

LOT # Area (SF) Area (AC)
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SITE PLAN

CULVER CITY AND LOS ANGELES CITY

AREA SUMMARY ABBREVIATIONLEGEND



EXISTING ON-STREET PARKING
ADJACENT TO SITE
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TRIANGLE CENTER
CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA 
BASTION DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

April 22nd, 2021





Pool with chaise lounge chairs and accent seating

Spa with overhead structure and adirondack seating

Pool enclosure

Activity deck adjacent to amenity room

Barbecue area inside pool enclosure

Barbecue area with shade structure and dining 

Enhanced pool deck paving

Colored concrete walkway

Sculptural architecture pieces with tivoli lighting

Tree screening at patios

L EGEND
1

1

2

2

6

3

9 3

4

4

5

8

8

5

7

6

9

7

10

10

0’0’ 20’20’ 40’40’ NTRIANGLE CENTER: PODIUM LEVEL SITE PLAN



TRIANGLE CENTER: 6TH LEVEL PLAN

Club/Lounge Area

•	 Sunset Views

•	 Shade Structure

•	 TV and Bar Height Bistro Seating

•	 Fire Table

•	 Lounge Seating

Family Style Hangout Area

•	 Dining Tables with Umbrellas

•	 Fire Table with Informal Seating

•	 Accent Planting

Social seating pods

•	 Eclectic soft seating arrangements

•	 Artificial Turf with Corn Hole

•	 Large Decorative Pots

L EGEND
1

2

3

1

2

3

0’0’ 20’20’ 40’40’ N



TRIANGLE CENTER: TRIANGLE CENTER GROUND LEVEL



CULVER CITY TRIANGLE CENTER: TRIANGLE CENTER PODIUM LEVEL AND ROOFTOP LEVEL



CULVER CITY TRIANGLE CENTER: TREE PALETTE 

PROPOSED TREE PALETTE

Platanus x acerifolia
London Plane Tree

Bauhinia x blakeana
Purple Orchard Tree

Agonis flexuosa
Peppermint Willow Tree

Lophostemon confertus
Brisbane Box

Ginko biloba ‘Princeton Sentry’
Princeton Sentry Ginkgo

Arbutus marina
Marina Strawberry Tree



CULVER CITY TRIANGLE CENTER: PARK AT TRIANGLE CENTER PODIUM AND ROOFTOP

All Landscape Areas will be permanently 
irrigated using an automatic, reclaimed 
water system. The irrigation system will 
be divided into several sub-systems 
based on the water requirements of 
each hydrozone. Hydrozone separations 
are determined by the sun orientation 
and water requirements of the specified 
plant material. The irrigation system shall 
be designed to minimize overspray and 
use an automatic weather-based (ET) 
controller.

PROPOSED SHRUB PALETTE

Agave attenuata
Foxtail Agave

Calandrinia ciliata
Red Maids

Ceanothus ‘Concha’
California Mountain Lilac

Muhlenbergia rigens
Deergrass

Prunus ilicifolia spp. lyonii
Catalina Cherry

Salvia ‘Pozo Blue’
Pozo Blue Sage

Yucca whipleii
Chaparral Yucca

Irrigation Concept

Epilobium canum ‘Uvas Canyon’
California Fuschia

Galvezia speciosa ‘Firecracker’
Island Bush Snapdragon

Elymus condesatus
Giant Wild Rye

Agave ‘Blue Flame’
Blue Flame Agave

Agave ‘Blue Glow’
Blue Glow Agave

Aloe dawei
Dawe’s Aloe

Carex praegracilis
Western Meadow Sedge
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Statistics
Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min
North Site 1.1 fc 10.4 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
South Site 2.4 fc 14.3 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp Number
Lamps

Lumens Per
Lamp

Light Loss
Factor Wattage Polar Plot

A1

5 BEGA Converted by
LUMCat V
06.02.2017 / H.R.

84875K3 LED  46,8W 1 5191 0.9 53

D1

3 MP LIGHTING L401-W35S30SR1-W Recessed Downlight, 30-Degree
Narrow Flood Beam

13W LED 1 1150 0.9 13

D2

36 MP LIGHTING L401-W35S40SR1-W Recessed Downlight, 40-Degree
Flood Beam

13W LED 1 1150 0.9 13

W1

32 BEGA 33514 Wall Luminaire 3W LED 1 204 0.9 5.8

OUTLINE OF
FLOOR ABOVE
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Plan View - PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN @ 2ND FLOOR
Scale - 1" = 10ft

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp Number
Lamps

Lumens Per
Lamp

Light Loss
Factor Wattage Polar Plot

A1

0 MP LIGHTING L49-6W30SF30-MA LED Steplight, Flood Beam, 30-
Degree Tilt

6W LED 6 72 0.9 6

A2

48 MP LIGHTING L49-6W30SW30-MA LED Steplight,Wide Flood Beam,
30-Degree Tilt

6W LED 6 72 0.9 6

B1

5 Luminis CL840-L8L80 96" Lumistik 74W LED (8455 Lumens) 1 8478 0.9 73.6

B2

0 Luminis CL840-L8L100 96" Lumistik 97W LED (10740 Lumens) 1 10778 0.9 96.6

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Common 1.5 fc 6.2 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
Planter 10.8 fc 13.2 fc 7.0 fc 1.9:1 1.5:1
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Plan View - PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN @ 6TH FLOOR ROOF

Scale - 1" = 10ft

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp Number
Lamps

Lumens Per
Lamp

Light Loss
Factor Wattage Polar Plot

A1

0 MP LIGHTING L49-6W30SF30-MA LED Steplight, Flood Beam, 30-
Degree Tilt

6W LED 6 72 0.9 6

A2

16 MP LIGHTING L49-6W30SW30-MA LED Steplight, Wide Flood Beam,
30-Degree Tilt

6W LED 6 72 0.9 6

B1

0 Luminis CL840-L8L40 96" Lumistik 35W LED (1065 Lumens) 1 4279 0.9 34.7

B2

8 Luminis CL840-L8L60 96" Lumistik 50W LED (1500 Lumens) 1 5988 0.9 49.9

B3

0 Luminis CL840-L8L80 96" Lumistik 74W LED (2115 Lumens) 1 8478 0.9 73.6

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Cpommon 3.3 fc 14.9 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A


